2.5  	 Changes in significant accounting policy

(i)	 Accounting for investment property

	 On 1 January 2020, the Group changed its accounting policy with respect to the subsequent
measurement of investment property from  cost model to the fair value model, with changes in fair value
recognised in profit or loss. The Group believes that fair value model provides more relevant information
about the financial performance of these assets, assists users to better understand the risks associated
with these assets and is more aligned with industry practice of stating such assets using the fair value
model. This change in accounting policy was applied retrospectively.

	 Summary of quantitative impact

	 The following tables summarise the material impacts on the Group’s consolidated statements of
financial position, profit or loss and other comprehensive income and the Group’s basic or diluted
earnings per share. There is no impact on the total operating, investing or financing cash flows for the
years ended 31 December 2020 and 31 December 2019.

Consolidated statement of financial position
1 January 2019 Impact of change in accounting policy

As previously
reported Adjustments As restated
RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

Investment in associates 69,969 14,328 84,297
Others 871,661 – 871,661
Total assets 941,630 14,328 955,958

Others (526,872) – (526,872)
Total liabilities (526,872) – (526,872)

Reserves (153,825) (14,328) (168,153)
Others (260,933) – (260,933)
Total equity (414,758) (14,328) (429,086)

Consolidated statement of financial position
31 December 2019 Impact of change in accounting policy

As previously
reported Adjustments As restated
RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

Investment in associates 69,387 16,259 85,646
Others 1,276,770 – 1,276,770
Total assets 1,346,157 16,259 1,362,416

Others (891,132) – (891,132)
Total liabilities (891,132) – (891,132)

Reserves (162,073) (16,259) (178,332)
Others (292,952) – (292,952)
Total equity (455,025) (16,259) (471,284)

0114

A
sp

en
 (G

ro
up

) H
ol

di
ng

s
Li

m
ite

d

Consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income
Year ended 31 December 2019

Impact of change in accounting policy
As previously

reported Adjustments As restated
RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

Share of results of equity-accounted investees,
net of tax (582) 1,931 1,349

Others 22,348 – 22,348
Profit for the year 21,766 1,931 23,697

Profit attributable to:
-	 Owners of the Company 16,747 1,931 18,678
-	 Non-controlling interests 5,019 – 5,019
Profit for the year 21,766 1,931 23,697

Total comprehensive income for the year 21,755 1,931 23,686

-	 Owners of the Company 16,736 1,931 18,667
-	 Non-controlling interests 5,019 – 5,019
Total comprehensive income for the year 21,755 1,931 23,686

Basic earnings per share (sen) 1.74 0.20 1.94
Diluted earnings per share (sen) 1.74 0.20 1.94

Year ended 31 December 2020
Impact of change

in accounting policy
RM’000

Increase in share of results of equity-accounted investees, net of tax 63,253
Increase in profit for the year 63,253

Increase in profit attributable to owners of the Company 63,253

Increase in total comprehensive income attributable to owners of the Company 63,253

Increase in basic earnings per share (sen) 6.35
Increase in diluted earnings per share (sen) 6.35

(ii)	 New standards and amendments

The Group has applied the following amendments to SFRS(I) for the first time for the annual period
beginning on 1 January 2020:

[…]

At the reporting date, the interest rate profile of the Group and the Company’s interest-bearing financial
instruments was:

Group Company
Nominal amount Nominal amount

2020 2019 2020 2019
RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

Fixed rate instruments
Financial assets 59,306 60,958 69,782 42,857
Financial liabilities (75,434) (100,932) (28,091) (45,018)

(16,128) (39,974) 41,691 (2,161)

Variable rate instruments
Financial assets 3,452 22,042 62 62
Financial liabilities (356,352) (331,630) – –

(352,900) (309,588) 62 62

	 Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed rate instruments

	 The Group does not account for any fixed rate financial assets and liabilities at fair value through profit or
loss.  Therefore a change in interest rates at the reporting dates would not affect profit or loss.

	 Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

	 A change of 50 basis points (“bp”) in interest rates at the reporting dates would have increased/
(decreased) profit or loss by the amounts shown below.  There is no effect to the equity. This analysis
assumes that all other variables, in particular foreign currency rates, remain constant. The analysis is
performed on the same basis for all periods presented.

Group
Profit or loss
50 bp 50 bp

Increase Decrease
RM’000 RM’000

2020
Variable rate instruments (1,765) 1,765

2019
Variable rate instruments (1,548) 1,548

0172

A
sp

en
 (G

ro
up

) H
ol

di
ng

s
Li

m
ite

d

Ca
rr

yi
ng

 a
m

ou
nt

Fa
ir

va
lu

e

N
ot

e
A

m
or

tis
ed

co

st
s

O
th

er
 fi

na
nc

ia
l

lia
bi

lit
ie

s
To

ta
l

Le
ve

l 1
Le

ve
l 2

Le
ve

l 3
To

ta
l

RM
’0

00
RM

’0
00

RM
’0

00
RM

’0
00

RM
’0

00
RM

’0
00

RM
’0

00
G

ro
up

31
 D

ec
em

be
r 2

02
0

Fi
na

nc
ia

l a
ss

et
s

no
t m

ea
su

re
d

at
 fa

ir
va

lu
e

Re
de

em
ab

le
 p

re
fe

re
nc

e
sh

ar
es

 –

as
so

ci
at

es
8

53
,8

35
–

53
,8

35
–

–
55

,5
10

55
,5

10
Tr

ad
e

an
d

ot
he

r r
ec

ei
va

bl
es

[…]

As at the Latest Practicable Date, 362,029,826 Shares representing 33.41% of the issued share capital of
the Company are held by public Shareholders. In the event that the Company purchases the maximum
of ten per cent (10%) of its issued ordinary share capital from such public Shareholders, the resultant
percentage of the issued Shares held by the public Shareholders would be reduced to approximately
26.01%. Accordingly, the Company is of the view that there is, at present, a sufficient number of Shares
in public hands that would permit the Company to potentially undertake buybacks of the Shares up to
the full ten per cent (10%) limit pursuant to the proposed Share Buyback Mandate without affecting
adversely the listing status of the Shares on SGX-ST.

	 The Company does not have any individual shareholding limit or foreign shareholding limit.

12.	 SHARES BOUGHT BY THE COMPANY IN THE PREVIOUS 12 MONTHS

	 The Company has not purchased any Shares within the twelve (12) months preceding the Latest
Practicable Date.

0230

A
sp

en
 (G

ro
up

) H
ol

di
ng

s
Li

m
ite

d

13.	 INTERESTS OF THE DIRECTORS AND/OR SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS

Before Share Buy Back After Share Buy Back
No. of Shares %(1) No. of Shares %(2)

Directors
Dato’ Murly Manokharan 505,877,952 46.70 505,877,952 51.89
Dato’ Seri Nazir Ariff Bin Mushir Ariff – – – –
Ir. Anilarasu Amaranazan 242,000 0.022 242,000 0.025
Mr. Cheah Teik Seng 4,480,252 0.41 4,480,252 0.46
Dato’ Alan Teo Kwong Chia 205,516 0.019 205,516 0.021
Dato’ Choong Khuat Seng – – – –
Dr. Lim Su Kiat 33,152 0.003 33,152 0.003
Mr. Ching Chiat Kwong 101,340,620 9.36 101,340,620 10.39
Mr. Low See Ching (Liu Shijin) 101,340,620 9.36 101,340,620 10.39

Substantial Shareholders
(other than Directors)
Aspen Vision Group Sdn. Bhd. 495,602,146 45.75 495,602,146 50.83
Ideal Force Sdn. Bhd. 63,720,276 5.88 63,720,276 6.54
Mr. Oh Kim Sun 41,340,000 3.82 41,340,000 4.24
Oxley Holdings Limited 101,340,620 9.36 101,340,620 10.39

Notes:
(1)	 The percentage is calculated based on 1,083,269,594 Shares (excluding treasury shares and subsidiary holdings) as at the

Latest Practicable Date.
(2)	 Assuming the Company purchases or acquires the maximum number of Shares pursuant to the Share Buy Back Mandate, the

percentage after the Share Buy Back is calculated based on 974,942,635 Shares.

	 In the event that the Company undertakes purchases or acquisitions of Shares of up to 10% of the issued
Shares of the Company as permitted under the Share Buy Back Mandate, the shareholdings and voting
rights of the Concert Parties will increase by more than one per cent (1%) in the preceding six (6) months.